
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Remote via Zoom 

Meeting date: 14 February 2022 

Meeting time: 12.30

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (12.30-13.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.00)   

2 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through 

hospitals: evidence session with third sector organisations 

(13.00-14.00) (Pages 1 - 42)  

Jake Smith, Policy Officer – Carers Wales 

Catrin Edwards, Head of External Affairs Wales – Carers Trust Wales 

Kate Griffiths, Director for Wales - British Red Cross 

 

 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 – Carers Wales 

Paper 2 – Carers Trust Wales 

Paper 3 – British Red Cross 

Break (14.00 -14.15)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through 

hospitals: evidence session with the housing sector 

(14.15-15.00) (Pages 43 - 60)  

Chris Jones, Chief Executive – Care and Repair Cymru  

Faye Patton, Policy and Research Officer - Care and Repair Cymru   

Catherine May, Tyfu Tai Cymru Manager - Chartered Institute of Housing 

 

 

Paper 4 – Care and Repair Cymru 

Paper 5 – Chartered Institute of Housing 

4 Paper(s) to note 

(15.00)   

4.1 Joint letter from the Chairs of the Health and Social Care and Children, Young 

People and Education Committees to the Minister for Social Justice regarding 

the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Nationality and Borders Bill 

 (Pages 61 - 63)  

4.2 Response from the Minister for Social Justice to the Chairs of the Health and 

Social Care and Children, Young People and Education Committees regarding 

the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Nationality and Borders Bill 

 (Pages 64 - 118)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(15.00)   

6 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through 

hospitals: consideration of evidence 

(15.00-15.15)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Carers Wales 

Unit 5 
Ynys Bridge Court 
Cardiff CF15 9SS 

029 2081 1370 

info@carerswales.org 

HSC(6)-11-22 Papur 1 / Paper 1 

January 2022 

Subject: Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through hospitals consultation 

Dear Health and Social Care Committee, 

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to this important consultation. 

Before the COVID-19 pandemic it was estimated that there were are least 487,0001 unpaid carers in 

Wales, providing care on an unpaid basis to people who need care and support due to age, illness, 

disability or due to mental health. At the height of the pandemic in the summer of 2020, it was 

estimated that this number may have risen to as many as 683,0002. As people live longer with ill health, 

it is predicted that the number of unpaid carers in Wales will continue to grow into the future. The care 

unpaid carers provide is diverse; from undertaking medical interventions, personal care such as washing 

to making meals, transporting loved ones to doctor’s appointments, as well as organising access to 

formal care services. 

Before the pandemic it was estimated that unpaid carers saved the Welsh NHS and other statutory 
services in Wales £8.1 billion3 a year, and Welsh Government data suggests 96%4 of all care in Wales is 

delivered by unpaid carers. As more people have taken on caring responsibilities and services have been 

reduced or closed entirely, it was estimated that unpaid carers saved Wales £33m5 every day at the 

height of the pandemic in summer 2020. Unpaid carers are the critical third pillar of health and care 

services in Wales. 

Carers Wales is the national membership charity for unpaid carers in Wales. As part of Carers UK, we 
p
[...]
tered charity and not-for-profit organisation. This 

means that the money we make is put back into the organisation and funds the 

activities we carry out to support the housing sector. We have a diverse membership 

of people who work in both the public and private sectors, in 20 countries on five 

continents across the world. Further information is available at: www.cih.org.  

 
January 2022 

Pack Page 60

http://www.cih.org/


    Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddIechyd 

0300 200 6565 

Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 
senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 

0300 200 6565 

Jane Hutt MS 

Minister for Social Justice 

18 January 2022 

Dear Minister 

Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Nationality and Borders Bill 

The Health and Social Care and Children, Young People and Education Committees are 

currently scrutinising the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Nationality and Borders Bill, 

laid by the Welsh Government on 6 December 2021. To inform our deliberations, we would 

welcome your response to the matters set out in the annex to this letter. 

To enable us to consider your views in line with the reporting deadline set by the Senedd’s 

Business Committee, it would be helpful to receive your response no later than Friday 28 

January 2022. 

Yours sincerely 

Russell George MS Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee Chair, Children, Young People and 

Education Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or 

English. 

HSC(6)-11-22 PTN 1

Pack Page 61

Agenda Item 4.1



 

 

Annex 

To inform the Health and Social Care and Children, Young People and Education Committees’ 

scrutiny of the Legislative Consent Memorandum (“the LCM”) on the Nationality and Borders 

Bill (“the Bill”), we would welcome your views on the matters listed below. 

To enable us to consider your views in l
[...]
 help innocent people fleeing cruelty around
the world.  Our long-term plan will prioritise bringing over the most vulnerable people 
currently living in refugee camps around the world through safe and legal routes. However,
we must take action to address long-term pull factors and to smash the criminal gangs 
which treat human beings as cargo.  We must send a clear message using dangerous, 
illegal routes is not the way to come to our country.  

I note your letter of 9 December was copied to the First Minister and the Deputy First 
Minister of Northern Ireland, and so I am copying this letter to them as well.  I am also 
copying this letter to the Secretary of State for Scotland, the Secretary of State for Wales, 
the Secretary of State for Northern Ireland, the Chancellor of the Duchy of Lancaster and 
the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.

Yours sincerely,

Kevin Foster MP
Minister for Safe and Legal Migration

Pack Page 118


	Agenda
	2 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through hospitals: evidence session with third sector organisations
	Paper 1 - Carers Wales
	Paper 2 - Carers Trust Wales
	Paper 3 - British Red Cross

	3 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through hospitals: evidence session with the housing sector
	Paper 5 - Chartered Institute of Housing

	4.1 Joint letter from the Chairs of the Health and Social Care and Children, Young People and Education Committees to the Minister for Social Justice regarding the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Nationality and Borders Bill
	4.2 Response from the Minister for Social Justice to the Chairs of the Health and Social Care and Children, Young People and Education Committees regarding the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Nationality and Borders Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Remote via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 14 February 2022 

Meeting time: 13.00 - 15.23

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12725 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Jake Smith, Carers Wales 

Catrin Edwards, Carers Trust Wales 

Kate Griffiths, British Red Cross 

Committee Staff: 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through hospitals: 

evidence session with third sector organisations  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of third sector 

organisations. 

3 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through hospitals: 

evidence session with the housing sector  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the housing sector. 

3.2 Chris Jones, Chief Executive – Care and Repair, agreed to provide up to date figures 

on demand from patients for support from the Hospital to a Healthier Home service. 

3.3 Chris Jones agreed to provide the Committee with information and data regarding 

discharge practices and the extent of delays across Wales. 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Joint letter from the Chairs of the Health and Social Care and Children, Young 

People and Education Committees to the Minister for Social Justice regarding the 

Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Nationality and Borders Bill  

4.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.2 Response from the Minister for Social Justice to the Chairs of the Health and Social 

Care and Children, Young People and Education Committees regarding the 

Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Nationality and Borders Bill  

4.2 The Committee noted the response. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Hospital discharge and its impact on patient flow through hospitals: 

consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 



 

 

6.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Health and Social Services and 

the chief executives of health boards about whether funding would be provided in 

2022-23 for the Hospital to a Healthier Home service. 


